
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2016 AT 9.30 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM, THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL, 
PORTSMOUTH

Telephone enquiries to Lucy Wingham 02392 834662
Email: lucy.wingham@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Committee Members Councillors Julie Swan (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, Jennie Brent, Ken Ellcome, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, Steve Hastings, Suzy Horton, 
Leo Madden, Lee Mason, Stephen Morgan, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and Gerald Vernon-
Jackson,.

The panel today consists of : Councillors Julie Swan, Leo Madden and David Tompkins
The reserve member is Councillor Steve Hastings  

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Appointment of Chair 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Variation of a premises licence - Kassia, 135-137 
Havant Road, Drayton, Portsmouth, PO6 2AA (Pages 1 - 34)



2

Purpose

The purpose of this report is for the Sub-committee to consider an application 
for the variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 ("the 
Act"). The matter has been referred to the Sub-committee for determination 
following formal representations being made by "other persons", namely 
residents living nearby.

4  Exclusion of the press and public 

In the view of the contents of the following items of business on the agenda, 
the Licensing Sub-committee is RECOMMENDED  to adopt the following 
motion:

"Under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 
press and public be excluded for the consideration of the following items on 
the grounds that the reports contain information  defined as exempt in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972".

The public interest in maintaining the exemption must outweigh the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

(NB The exempt/confidential committee papers on the agenda will contain 
information which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should 
not be divulged to third parties. Members are reminded of standing order 
restrictions on the disclosure of exempt information and are invited to return 
their exempt documentation to the Local Democracy Officer at the conclusion 
of the meeting for shredding). 

Agenda items and paragraph numbers:

4 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Consideration of 
Private Hire Driver's Licence - Mr B
(Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3)

5 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Consideration of 
Private Hire Driver's Licence - Mr L
(Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3)

(Paragraph 1 relates to information of an individual, paragraph 2 relates to the 
identity of an individual and paragraph 3 relates to financial or business affairs 
of any particular person).

5  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - 
Consideration of Private Hire Driver's Licence - Mr L 

RECOMMENDED that the Licensing Sub-committee determine the matter.



3

6  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - 
Consideration of Private Hire Driver's Licence - Mr B 

RECOMMENDED that the Licensing Sub-committee determine the 
matter.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





 

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  07 JULY 2016 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

LICENSING MANAGER 

REPORT AUTHOR: MR ROSS C LEE 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for variation of a premises licence 
Kassia 135 - 137 Havant Road, Drayton, Portsmouth PO6 2AA 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider an application for the 
variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). The matter 
has been referred to the Committee for determination following formal 
representations being made "other persons" namely residents living nearby.  
 

2. THE APPLICATION 
 

 The variation application has been made by Mr Fasu Miah who is both the licence 
holder and the designated premises supervisor (DPS) for the premises. 
 

 The applicant has requested that the committee remove a current condition stating 
"no entry or re-entry after 2300 including those leaving the premises to 
smoke". 
 
The current premises licence authorises alcohol sales between 1200 and midnight 
Sundays to Thursdays and 1200 and 0100 on Fridays and Saturdays. The opening 
hours are the same. 

  
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 This application has been submitted in accordance with the provisions of Part 3 of 

the Act and associated Regulations. 
 
A redacted copy of the variation application is attached as appendix A together with 
a copy of the current premises licence as appendix B. This includes also the 
conditions previously imposed by the committee in November 2014. 
 
I can confirm that public notice has been given by way of press and premises notice. 
There are no grounds therefore for the committee to reject the application for non-
compliance with the advertising requirements prescribed by the act and regulations. 
 
The history of the premises can be briefly summarised as follows: 
 

 November 2014 - first premises licence granted after consideration of   
representations from local residents concerned about potential public 
nuisance concerns. Conditions imposed by the committee. 

 

 October 2015 - committee consider an objection submitted by the Chief 
Officer of Police to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) for Kassia in order to 
extend the trading hours until 0300 on New Year's Eve. Committee not 
satisfied that the licensing objectives would be undermined and therefore did 
not issue a counter notice and the event, as planned, could lawfully proceed. 



 

 

 December 2015 - Mr Fasu Miah convicted at Portsmouth Magistrates' Court 
of breaching the terms of his premises licence by knowingly allowing patrons 
to re-enter the premises contrary to the condition imposed previously by the 
committee. Given a 12 month conditional discharge and ordered to pay 
council costs. 

  
4. OPERATING SCHEDULE – PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 
 The applicant has not identified any further additional steps required to support this 

variation application and to promote the licensing objectives.  
  
5. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

 
 There are no representations submitted by any of the statutory responsible 

authorities. The Police report they have no grounds to object having regard to the 
crime and disorder objective. 
 

6. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS BY OTHER PERSONS 
 

 Relevant representations have been received from 3 local persons which can be 
summarised as follows: 
 

 Public nuisance caused by people noise outside the premises 

 Litter associated with cigarette butts and packets discarded in the vicinity  
 
Officer advice: One representation refers to a later opening time - this is not correct 
as the variation is in respect of the removal of a condition only. 
 
The representations are attached as appendix C. 
 

7. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 When determining the application to vary the premises licence the Committee must 
have regard to: 
 

  Promotion of the licensing objectives which are; 
 

 prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 prevention of public nuisance 

 protection of children from harm 
 

  The Licensing Act 2003; 
 

  Judgements of th
[...]
 it may be appropriate to consider the imposition of conditions 
on a premises licence. 
 

 Statutory Guidance 
 

 The updated statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with 
section 182 of the Act, which came into force in March 2015, refers to the 
consideration of applications for the grant or variation of premises licences in 
Chapter 9.   
 
Members may wish to consider the following extracts from the statutory guidance 
when determining this application: 
 

 Para 9.36 
 

 “.... As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on 
the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective which 
has given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed 
areas….” 
 

  
 



 

Para 9.41 
 

 “Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas.  All licensing determinations 
should be considered on a case-by-case basis.  They should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities 
or other persons, and representation made by the applicant or premises user as the 
case may be”.   
 

 Para 9.42 
 

 "The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it 
is intended to achieve" 
 

 Para 9.43 
 

 "Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be suitable 
to achieve that end. Whilst this does not therefore require a licensing authority to 
decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider 
the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder 
(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as 
the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it 
is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its 
determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and 
nothing outside those parameters…." 

  
 Members may also wish to consider Chapter 11 of the statutory guidance in respect 

of reviews of premises licences.  Paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2 of the guidance states: 
 

 Para 11.1 
 

 "The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club 
premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a 
premises licence or club premises certificate".  

  
Para 11.2 
 

 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, a 
responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review 
the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection 
with any of the four licensing objectives. 
 

 A copy of the Statement of Licensing Policy, statutory guidance, the Act and 
the pool of model conditions has been supplied to each of the Members’ 
Rooms and further copies will be available for reference at the hearing. 
 

 Determination of an application 
 

 Where an application to vary a premises licence has been made in accordance with 
section 34 of the Act and where relevant representations have been made, the 
licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider them, unless the applicant, each 



 

person who has made representations and the licensing authority agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary. 
 
After having regard to the representations, the Committee may take such steps, if 
any, as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives which 
are: 

  To modify the conditions of the licence 

 To reject the whole or part of the application 
 

And for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
 

 In discharging its duty in accordance with the above, the Committee may vary a 
premises licence so that it has effect subject to different conditions in respect of: 
 

  different parts of the premises concerned; 
 different licensable activities. 

  
Appeal Provisions 
 

 Schedule 5, part 1, of the Act sets out the appeal provisions in relation to the 
determination of an application to vary a premises licence. 
 

 Where the Licensing Authority rejects (in whole or in part) an application, the 
applicant may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. 
 

 Should the committee grant (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant may 
appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence.  
 

 Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application 
contends that: 
 

a) that any variation made ought not to have been made, or 
b) that, on varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way, under section 4(a) of that section,  

 
He may appeal against the decision.  
 

8. APPENDICES 
 

 A. Copy of the variation application form 
 B.  B.      Copy of current premises licence 

 C. C.      Copies of representations received 
  
 THE COMMITTEE IS REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATION 

 
  Ross Lee 

For Licensing Manager 
   

 
 





APPENDIX A

















Premises Licence Number 
14/04242/LAPREM 

Page 1 of 11 

PREMISES LICENCE 
Licensing Act 2003 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
Address: Kassia 

135-137 Havant Road 
Portsmouth 
PO6 2AA 

Map Ref (E) : 466993 
Map Ref (N): 105687 
UPRN: 001775035635 

Telephone 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
This licence is NO
[...]
uce satisfactory photographic 
identification as proof of age. Acceptable ID shall be a Valid UK Passport, Valid UK Photocard, 
Driving Licence or PASS approved ID. 
   
05 Any incidences of, refusals of service, crime or antisocial behaviour will be recorded in a log 
book. The Police will have access to this logbook when requested. 
 



 

Premises Licence Number 
14/04242/LAPREM 

 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, Licensing Service, 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2AL  

Telephone (023 9283 4607/023 9268 8367)   Fax 023 9283 4811   Email Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 8 of 11 
 

   
06 Suitable beverages other than alcohol (including drinking water) shall be equally available for 
consumption with or otherwise as an ancillary to meals served in the licensed premises. 
   
07 Signage will be displayed at the exit of the premises requesting customers leaving the venue to 
do so quietly and with consideration so as not to disturb nearby residents. 
 
      
 
 

-- END -- 



 

Premises Licence Number 
14/04242/LAPREM 

 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, Licensing Service, 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2AL  

Telephone (023 9283 4607/023 9268 8367)   Fax 023 9283 4811   Email Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 9 of 11 
 

 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

 
                 
01 All windows and doors to be kept closed save for access and egress after 8pm. 
   
02 The fire doors at the rear of the premises are to be closed at all times save for emergency use. 
   
03 No alcohol drinking receptacles to be taken outside the premises at any time. 
   
04 No deliveries to be made after 7pm and before 7am. 
   
05 No entry or re-entry after 11pm including those leaving the premises to smoke. 
 
 

-- END -- 



 

Premises Licence Number 
14/04242/LAPREM 

 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, Licensing Service, 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2AL  

Telephone (023 9283 4607/023 9268 8367)   Fax 023 9283 4811   Email Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 10 of 11 
 

 
Annex 4 – Premises and location plan 

 

Premises Plan(s) 
 
These will either be shown below or attached as a separate part of the premises licence 
authorisation.    
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Premises Licence Number 
14/04242/LAPREM 

 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, Licensing Service, 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2AL  

Telephone (023 9283 4607/023 9268 8367)   Fax 023 9283 4811   Email Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 11 of 11 
 

 

Location Plan: 135-137 Havant Road Portsmouth 

 

 
 
 

REPRODUCED FROM THE ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING WITH PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER 
MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE © CROWN COPYRIGHT. UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES CROWN 

COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS. LICENCE AGREEMENT NUMBER 
LA100019671- PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 





 

KASSIA - REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED - APPENDIX C 
 
From: David Garton [mailto:]  
Sent: 10 May 2016 14:26  
To: Licensing Shared Email  
Subject: Ref Kassia 135-137 Havant road UPRN001775035635  
 
Dear Sir  
 
I would like to draw your attention to the ongoing problems we are experiencing with the 
above premises,  
 
I have on many occasions had cause to contact the manager with regard to the noise 
outside of the front of the building when people are outside smoking.  
 
I enclose a copy of a letter sent to me from one of my tenants back in December,  
 
I have tried to keep this amicable but it is escalating.  
 
I have people being sick and urinating in my side alleyway on a regular basis I have to 
sweep up all the cigarette butts which are strewn across my property every day,  
 
I have recently painted the front window sills to find cigarette burns on them.  
 
I now find out they are applying to allow people back into the premises after 11 o’clock 
which was a condition of the licence that access and re-entry was not allowed  
 
I have tenants above who have school age children who are dreading the summer when 
they have windows open at night as the bedrooms are above the front of the building.  
 
I would like to know what I can do to object to the change in the licence conditions.  
 
The document displayed in the window of the premises has no ref or date to appeal by  
 
I will attach pictures of the condition of the front of my shop after a night of people 
smoking outside  
 
Thank you  
 
David Garton  
For contacting Natural Choice wood floors, 133 Havant road Drayton Portsmouth PO6 

2AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Mrs J Balchin 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Georgina Oriordan 133 Havant Road  

-----Original Message-----  
From: georgina oriordan [mailto:]  
Sent: 06 June 2016 09:09  
To: Licensing Shared Email  
Subject: Re: Ref Kassia Havant road  
Yes they are I am his Sister  
Sent from my iPhone  
> On 6 Jun 2016, at 08:28, Licensing Shared Email <licsspr@portsmouthcc.gov.uk> wrote:  
>  
> Hi Georgina  
>  
> For clarification can you confirm that your premises are the same premises as the photos I 
have received from David Garton.  
>  
> Thanks.  
>  
> Debbie Robson  
>  
> -----Original Message-----  
> From: georgina oriordan [mailto:]  
> Sent: 04 June 2016 16:39  
> To: Licensing Shared Email  
> Subject: Ref Kassia Havant road  
>  
>  
> I would like you to see the mess left every day outside my shop the  
> widow above is a bedroom a upside by children who are subjected to the fumes from the smoke 

and the foul language it is like having a party outside your bedroom. 

 

 

 




	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Variation of a premises licence - Kassia, 135-137 Havant Road, Drayton, Portsmouth, PO6 2AA
	LSC20160707R3AppA
	LSC20160707R3AppB
	LSC20160707R3AppC






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on Thursday, 
7 July 2016 at 9.30 am in the executive meeting room, floor 3 of the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth.

Present

Councillor Julie Swan (in the Chair)

Councillors Leo Madden
David Tompkins

 
39. Appointment of Chair

Councillor Julie Swan was appointed chair for the meeting. 

40. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations.

41. Licensing Act 2003 - Variation of a premises licence - Kassia, 135-137 
Havant Road, Drayton, Portsmouth, PO6 2AA

The chair, Councillor Julie Swan, explained to all present the fire evacuation 
procedures including where to assemble and how to evacuate the building in 
case of a fire. Introductions were then made.

Mr Fasu Miah, the premises licence holder and Mr Purnell, the manager of the 
premises were in attendance.

Mr Garton and Mrs Balchin, local residents were also in attendance. 

The 'other persons' hearing procedure was followed.

The principal licensing officer introduced the report and explained that were 
members mindful to grant the variation a condition relating to the daily 
cleaning of the forecourt of the premises should be imposed.

Mr Miah and Mr Purnell included the following points in their representations: 
they explained that the premises have been open now for 20months and it 
seems to be the same people complaining. There are over 20 flats near to the 
premises and no complaints have been received from these properties. We 
have had problems with groups, when part of the group are outside and are 
waiting for the rest of the group who are inside, and also patrons who are told 
to wait for taxis outside. With this condition we are unable to let anyone back 
into the premises after 11pm, not even to use the toilets. No other premises in 
Drayton has this condition. If we could let patrons back into the premises we 
could manage the situation better. We cannot control patrons behaviour 
outside but we can when they are inside. There is a small percentage of 



2

customers who are tarring our business. I have spent a lot of money on the 
business and take my responsibilities seriously. We do provide two bins for 
cigarette butts and the door staff do look after the outside. 

Mr Garton and Mrs Balchin included the following points in their 
representations: 

 Always having to clean up/cleanse after patrons have urinated.
 My son does not sleep well as any disturbance outside the premises 

disturbs his sleep.
 3 June is the latest incident when the Police were called at 23:30 hours 

to a fight outside the premises. Nothing gets done.
 The music from inside the premises is often too loud and can be heard 

over the top of our television. 
 Have telephoned the Police and environmental health on numerous 

occasions. 
 Must have been a reason as to why the condition was imposed in the 

first place.
 Can't see how allowing people back into the premises will help with 

litter, noise and disturbance.
 The clearing up has not happened.

DECISION: that the application to vary a premises licence at Kassia, 135-137 
Havant Road, Portsmouth, PO6 2AA by removing a current condition stating 
"no entry or re-entry after 2300 hours including those leaving the premises to 
smoke" be granted subject to the following condition being imposed:

"That at the close of any business day the area outside of the premises and in 
the immediate vicinity is inspected and cleared as appropriate. To include the 
alley and to also deal with the removal of any cigarette butts and the 
cleansing of the area so as to remove any waste as is necessary. Further that 
the owner of the premises put in place such process to evidence the above 
condition which would be available to the licensing authority to inspect if 
required."

REASONS: The committee carefully considered the application before it to 
vary an existing premise licence. The committee also considered the 
representations in writing and those made orally at the hearing. The decision 
is by majority. 

The application has been made pursuant to section 34 of the 2003 Act, the 
committee engaged by reason of the Authority having received 
representations from local residents. No representations had been received 
from any of the relevant responsible authorities. The committee noted the 
objector's real concerns and fears in relation to one of the licensing objectives, 
that being, public nuisance. It is also clear that the evidence would support 
possible complaint with respect to crime and disorder.

Whilst the committee heard direct evidence and had seen written evidence 
that is suggestive of the undermining of the licensing objective of public 
nuisance in that there is clear photographs showing litter and used cigarette 
butts within the proximity of the licensed premise and adjoining property. This 



3

said there is merit in reviewing the current licence condition. The committee is 
satisfied that the current condition should be varied as per the original grant of 
the licence in November 2014.

Whilst there were concerns that would prevent the application being granted 
this said the committee heard detailed representations from the licence holder 
and all others attending the hearing and recognised that it would be 
appropriate to grant the application subject to the below enhanced conditions 
being attached to the current licence to include:
 That at the close of any business day the area outside of the premises 

and in the immediate vicinity is inspected and cleared as appropriate. To 
include the alley and to also deal with the removal of any cigarette butts 
and the cleansing of the area so as to remove any waste as is necessary. 
Further that the owner of the premises put in place such process to 
evidence the above condition which would be available to the licensing 
authority to inspect if required.

The committee considered that the imposition of the appropriate conditions 
and the general powers of review under the Licensing Act 2003 couple with 
the current licence conditions as already in place are consistent in promoting 
the licensing objectives. 

42. Exclusion of the press and public

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-committee adopt the following motion:
"Under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act1985, the 
press and public be excluded for the consideration of the following items on 
the grounds that the reports contain information defined as exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972."

Agenda items and paragraph numbers
4 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Consideration of 
Private Hire Driver's Licence - Mr L
(Paragraphs 1, 2 & 3)
5- Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Consideration of 
Private Hire Driver's Licence - Mr B
(Paragraphs 1, 2 & 3)

43. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Consideration 
of Private Hire Driver's Licence - Mr L

The chair, Councillor Julie Swan explained to all present the fire evacuation 
procedures including where to assemble and how to evacuate the building in 
case of a fire. Introductions were then made.

Private hire driver Mr L was in attendance and the simplified hearing 
procedure was followed.

RESOLVED that the private hire driver licence previously issued to Mr L be 
revoked for a period of 5 years pursuant to Section 61 of the Local 



4

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 1976 Act, for the reasons outlined 
within the exempt minutes.

Mr L was advised of his right to appeal to the Magistrates' Court.

44. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Consideration 
of Private Hire Driver's Licence - Mr B

The chair, Councillor Swan explained to all present the fire evacuation 
procedures including where to assemble and how to evacuate the building in 
case of a fire. Introductions were then made. 

Private hire driver Mr B was in attendance and the simplified hearing 
procedure was followed.

RESOLVED that the hearing be adjourned until 7 September 2016 at 10am. 

The meeting concluded at 1.35 pm.

Councillor Julie Swan
Chair


